

SHP Facet Joint Procedures

AUTH: SHP Surgical 119 v6 (AC)

[Link to Codes](#)

- Coverage
- Application to Products
- Authorization Requirements
- Description of Item or Service
- Exceptions and Limitations
- Clinical Indications for Procedure
- Document History
- Coding Information
- References
- Codes

Coverage

[Return to top of SHP Facet Joint Procedures - AC](#)

See the appropriate benefit document for specific coverage determination. Member specific benefits take precedence over medical policy.

Application to Products

[Return to top of SHP Facet Joint Procedures - AC](#)

Policy is applicable to all products.

Authorization Requirements

[Return to top of SHP Facet Joint Procedures - AC](#)

Pre-certification by the Plan is required.

Description of Item or Service

[Return to top of SHP Facet Joint Procedures - AC](#)

Facet joints are located between the bones of spines. Procedures to the joints include joint ablation/denervation, arthroplasty and hardware placement or removal.

Exceptions and Limitations

[Return to top of SHP Facet Joint Procedures - AC](#)

- There is insufficient scientific evidence to support the medical necessity of this service as it is not shown to improve health outcomes upon technology review including but not limited to the following:
 - ACADIA Facet Replacement System (Facet Solutions/Globus Medical)
 - Coccygeal ganglion (ganglion impar) block for coccydynia, pelvic pain, and all other indications
 - Cryoablation (Cryoanesthesia, cryodestruction, cryoneurolysis, or cryosurgery) for the treatment of lumbar facet joint pain
 - Epidural injections of lytic agents (e.g., hyaluronidase, hypertonic saline) or mechanical lysis in the treatment of adhesive arachnoiditis, epidural fibrosis, failed back syndrome, or other indications
 - Epidural steroid injections for the treatment of non-radicular low back pain
 - Epiduroscopy (including spinal myelography, Percutaneous, endoscopic epidural lysis) (also known as epidural myelography, epidural spinal endoscopy, myelography, and spinal endoscopy) for the diagnosis and treatment of intractable LBP or other indications
 - Facet chemodenervation/chemical facet neurolysis
 - Facet joint implantation (Total Posterior-element System) (TOPS) (Premia Spine)
 - Functional anesthetic discography (FAD)
 - Injection(s), diagnostic or therapeutic agent, paravertebral facet (zygapophyseal) joint (or nerves innervating that joint) using ultrasound guidance
 - Intercostal nerve blocks for intercostal neuritis
 - Intradiscal steroid injections
 - Laser facet denervation
 - Percutaneous lysis of epidural adhesions using solution injection
 - Posterior Vertebral (facet) Joint Replacement
 - Racz procedure (epidural adhesiolysis with the Racz catheter) for the treatment of members with adhesive arachnoiditis, epidural adhesions, failed back syndrome from multiple previous surgeries for herniated lumbar disk, or other indications
 - Total Facet Arthroplasty System (TFAS) for the treatment of spinal stenosis
- There is insufficient scientific evidence to support the medical necessity of Facet Joint Procedures for uses other than those listed in the clinical indications for procedure section.

Clinical Indications for Procedure

[Return to top of SHP Facet Joint Procedures - AC](#)

- Facet Joint procedures are considered medically necessary for **1 or more** of the following
 - Facet joint injection may be indicated for **1 or more** of the following
 - Initial injection (Diagnostic) (medial branch nerve block, intra-articular injection) needed to confirm facet joint as source of severe chronic neck and back pain from C2-3 to L5-S1 spinal pain, as indicated by **ALL** of the following
 - Absence of neurological concerns
 - Pain confirmed on physical exam
 - Imaging (i.e. X-ray) studies do not identify other indications
 - Activities of daily living have been affected/limited by pain
 - Pain has been present greater than 3 months
 - Failed conservative treatment of at least 6 weeks
 - Radiofrequency facet neurotomy is being considered
 - No more than 3 levels of facet joint session
 - Symptoms of pain should be **1 or more** of the following
 - Aggravated by extension
 - Aggravated by side bending or twisting

- Second confirmatory diagnostic injection block (dual diagnostic blocks are necessary to diagnose facet pain) if documentation indicates first diagnostic block produced 80% or greater relief of primary (index) pain, and duration of relief is consistent with agent employed
 - Therapeutic steroid facet joint injection (IA) as indicated by **1 or more** of the following
 - Initial injection, as indicated by **ALL** of the following
 - Individual has had 2 medically reasonable and necessary diagnostic facet joint procedures
 - Each diagnostic procedure provided ≥ 80% relief of primary (index) pain, and duration of relief was consistent with agent used
 - Individual is not candidate for radiofrequency ablation (RFA) (such as established spinal pseudarthrosis, implanted electrical device)
 - Subsequent injection at same anatomic site, as indicated by **ALL** of the following
 - Individual met criteria for initial therapeutic facet joint injection
 - Initial therapeutic joint injection was effective, as indicated by **1 or more** of the following
 - Individual experienced ≥ 50% pain relief for ≥ 3 months from prior therapeutic procedure
 - Individual experienced ≥ 50% improvement in ability to perform previously painful movements and ADLs as compared to baseline measurement using same scale
 - Individual has not had more than 3 therapeutic facet joint (AI) sessions per covered spinal region performed in prior rolling 12 months
 - Radiofrequency facet neurotomy may be indicated when **ALL** of the following are present:
 - Chronic spinal pain (at least 3 months' duration) originating from **1 or more** of the following
 - Cervical spine (eg, following whiplash injury)
 - Lumbar spine
 - Failure of nonoperative management, as indicated by **1 or more** of the following
 - Exercise program
 - Pharmacotherapy
 - Physical therapy or spinal manipulation therapy
 - Fluoroscopically guided controlled local anesthetic blocks of medial branches of dorsal spinal nerves achieve at least 80% pain relief from baseline pain scores
 - Imaging studies and physical examination have ruled out other causes of spinal pain (eg, herniated disk, spinal stenosis, fracture, tumor)
 - Limited number of prior facet neurotomies as indicated by **1 or more** of the following
 - No prior history of facet neurotomy
 - Prior history of successful facet neurotomy (50% or more reduction in pain documented for at least 3 months)
 - No coagulopathy
 - No current infection
 - Individual has not had more than one radiofrequency facet neurotomy session per covered spinal region performed in prior rolling 6 months.
 - Intra-articular (IA) facet joint injection with synovial cyst aspiration, as indicated by **1 or more** of the following
 - Initial procedure, as indicated by **ALL** of the following
 - Advanced diagnostic imaging study (eg, MRI/CT/myelogram) confirms compression or displacement of corresponding nerve root by facet joint synovial cyst.
 - Documentation includes all symptoms including clinical and physical associated with synovial facet cyst
 - Single repeat cyst aspiration/rupture for individual who experienced ≥ 50% or more consistent improvement in pain for at least 3 months
- Facet Joint Procedures are **NOT COVERED** for **ANY** of the following
 - ACADIA Facet Replacement System (Facet Solutions/Globus Medical)
 - Coccygeal ganglion (ganglion impar) block for coccydynia, pelvic pain, and all other indications
 - Cryoablation (Cryoanesthesia, cryodeneration, cryoneurolysis, or cryosurgery) for the treatment of lumbar facet joint pain
 - Epidural injections of lytic agents (e.g., hyaluronidase, hypertonic saline) or mechanical lysis in the treatment of adhesive arachnoiditis, epidural fibrosis, failed back syndrome, or other indications
 - Epidural steroid injections for the treatment of non-radicular low back pain
 - Epiduroscopy (including spinal myeloscopy, Percutaneous, endoscopic epidural lysis) (also known as epidural myeloscopy, epidural spinal endoscopy, myeloscopy, and spinal endoscopy) for the diagnosis and treatment of intractable LBP or other indications
 - Facet chemodeneration/chemical facet neurolysis
 - Facet joint implantation (Total Posterior-element System (TOPS) (Premia Spine)
 - Functional anesthetic discography (FAD)
 - Injection(s), diagnostic or therapeutic agent, paravertebral facet (zygapophyseal) joint (or nerves innervating that joint) using ultrasound guidance
 - Intercostal nerve blocks for intercostal neuritis
 - Intradiscal steroid injections
 - Laser facet denervation
 - Percutaneous lysis of epidural adhesions using solution injection
 - Posterior Vertebral (facet) Joint Replacement
 - Racz procedure (epidural adhesiolysis with the Racz catheter) for the treatment of members with adhesive arachnoiditis, epidural adhesions, failed back syndrome from multiple previous surgeries for herniated lumbar disk, or other indications
 - Total Facet Arthroplasty System (TFAS) for the treatment of spinal stenosis

Document History

[Return to top of SHP Facet Joint Procedures - AC](#)

- Revised Dates:
 - 2022: July, October
 - 2020: September
 - 2016: April
 - 2015: February, May, September
 - 2014: January, June, August, November
 - 2013: May, June
 - 2012: February, May
 - 2011: May, June, November
 - 2010: May
 - 2009: May
 - 2008: May
 - 2006: October
 - 2004: September
 - 2002: August
- Reviewed Dates:
 - 2021: September
 - 2019: April
 - 2018: November
 - 2017: December
 - 2016: May
 - 2014: May
 - 2010: April
 - 2007: December
 - 2005: February, October
 - 2004: July
 - 2003: July
- Effective Date: May 2002

Coding Information

Return to top of [SHP Facet Joint Procedures - AC](#)

- CPT/HCPCS codes covered if policy criteria is met:
 - CPT 64490 - Injection(s), diagnostic or therapeutic agent, paravertebral facet (zygapophyseal) joint (or nerves innervating that joint) with image guidance (fluoroscopy or CT), cervical or thoracic; single level
 - CPT 64491 - Injection(s), diagnostic or therapeutic agent, paravertebral facet (zygapophyseal) joint (or nerves innervating that joint) with image guidance (fluoroscopy or CT), cervical or thoracic; second level (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
 - CPT 64492 - Injection(s), diagnostic or therapeutic agent, paravertebral facet (zygapophyseal) joint (or nerves innervating that joint) with image guidance (fluoroscopy or CT), cervical or thoracic; third and any additional level(s) (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
 - CPT 64493 - Injection(s), diagnostic or therapeutic agent, paravertebral facet (zygapophyseal) joint (or nerves innervating that joint) with image guidance (fluoroscopy or CT), lumbar or sacral; single level
 - CPT 64494 - Injection(s), diagnostic or therapeutic agent, paravertebral facet (zygapophyseal) joint (or nerves innervating that joint) with image guidance (fluoroscopy or CT), lumbar or sacral; second level (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
 - CPT 64495 - Injection(s), diagnostic or therapeutic agent, paravertebral facet (zygapophyseal) joint (or nerves innervating that joint) with image guidance (fluoroscopy or CT), lumbar or sacral; third and any additional level(s) (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
 - CPT 64633 - Destruction by neurolytic agent, paravertebral facet joint nerve(s), with imaging guidance (fluoroscopy or CT); cervical or thoracic, single facet joint
 - CPT 64634 - Destruction by neurolytic agent, paravertebral facet joint nerve(s), with imaging guidance (fluoroscopy or CT); cervical or thoracic, each additional facet joint (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
 - CPT 64635 - Destruction by neurolytic agent, paravertebral facet joint nerve(s), with imaging guidance (fluoroscopy or CT); lumbar or sacral, single facet joint
 - CPT 64636 - Destruction by neurolytic agent, paravertebral facet joint nerve(s), with imaging guidance (fluoroscopy or CT); lumbar or sacral, each additional facet joint (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
- CPT/HCPCS codes considered not medically necessary per this Policy:
 - CPT 0202T – Posterior vertebral joint(s) arthroplasty (eg, facet joint[s] replacement), including facetectomy, laminectomy, foraminotomy, and vertebral column fixation, injection of bone cement, when performed, including fluoroscopy, single level, lumbar spine
 - CPT 0213T - Injection(s), diagnostic or therapeutic agent, paravertebral facet (zygapophyseal) joint (or nerves innervating that joint) with ultrasound guidance, cervical or thoracic; single level
 - CPT 0214T - Injection(s), diagnostic or therapeutic agent, paravertebral facet (zygapophyseal) joint (or nerves innervating that joint) with ultrasound guidance, cervical or thoracic; second level (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
 - CPT 0215T - Injection(s), diagnostic or therapeutic agent, paravertebral facet (zygapophyseal) joint (or nerves innervating that joint) with ultrasound guidance, cervical or thoracic; third and any additional level(s) (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
 - CPT 0216T - Injection(s), diagnostic or therapeutic agent, paravertebral facet (zygapophyseal) joint (or nerves innervating that joint) with ultrasound guidance, lumbar or sacral; single level
 - CPT 0217T - Injection(s), diagnostic or therapeutic agent, paravertebral facet (zygapophyseal) joint (or nerves innervating that joint) with ultrasound guidance, lumbar or sacral; second level (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
 - CPT 0218T - Injection(s), diagnostic or therapeutic agent, paravertebral facet (zygapophyseal) joint (or nerves innervating that joint) with ultrasound guidance, lumbar or sacral; third and any additional level(s) (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
 - CPT 0219T - Placement of a posterior intrafacet implant(s), unilateral or bilateral, including imaging and placement of bone graft(s) or synthetic device(s), single level; cervical
 - CPT 0220T - Placement of a posterior intrafacet implant(s), unilateral or bilateral, including imaging and placement of bone graft(s) or synthetic device(s), single level; thoracic
 - CPT 0221T - Placement of a posterior intrafacet implant(s), unilateral or bilateral, including imaging and placement of bone graft(s) or synthetic device(s), single level; lumbar
 - CPT 0222T - Placement of a posterior intrafacet implant(s), unilateral or bilateral, including imaging and placement of bone graft(s) or synthetic device(s), single level; each additional vertebral segment (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
 - CPT 0719T - Posterior vertebral joint replacement, including bilateral facetectomy, laminectomy, and radical discectomy, including imaging guidance, lumbar spine, single segment
 - CPT 62263 – Percutaneous lysis of epidural adhesions using solution injection (eg, hypertonic saline, enzyme) or mechanical means (eg, catheter) including radiologic localization (includes contrast when administered), multiple adhesiolysis sessions; 2 or more days
 - CPT 62264 - Percutaneous lysis of epidural adhesions using solution injection (eg, hypertonic saline, enzyme) or mechanical means (eg, catheter) including radiologic localization (includes contrast when administered), multiple adhesiolysis sessions; 1 day
 - CPT 62280 - Injection/infusion of neurolytic substance (eg, alcohol, phenol, iced saline solutions), with or without other therapeutic substance; subarachnoid
 - CPT 62281 - Injection/infusion of neurolytic substance (eg, alcohol, phenol, iced saline solutions), with or without other therapeutic substance; epidural, cervical or thoracic
 - CPT 62282 - Injection/infusion of neurolytic substance (eg, alcohol, phenol, iced saline solutions), with or without other therapeutic substance; epidural, lumbar, sacral (caudal)

References

Return to top of [SHP Facet Joint Procedures - AC](#)

References used include but are not limited to the following:

Specialty Association Guidelines; Government Regulations; Winifred S. Hayes, Inc; Uptodate; Literature Review; Specialty Advisors; National Coverage Determination (NCD); Local Coverage Determination (LCD).

(2021, Jun 07). Retrieved Jun 22, 2022, from MCG: <https://careweb.careguidelines.com/ed25/index.html>

(2022). Retrieved Jun 21, 2022, from Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services: <https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/search-results.aspx?keyword=facet%20joint&keywordType=starts&areald=s53&docType=NCA,CAL,NCD,MEDCAC,TA,MCD,6,3,5,1,F,P&contractOption=all>

(2022). Retrieved Jun 23, 2022, from Food and Drug Administration: https://www.google.com/search?q=FDA+facet+joint&rlz=1C1GCEA_enUS982US982&oq=FDA+facet+joint&aqs=chrome..69l57j33l160j33i299l2.7143j0j4&sourceid=chrome&ie=UTF-8

Chou, R. (2021, Jun 10). Subacute and chronic low back pain: Nonsurgical interventional treatment. Retrieved Jun 23, 2022, from UpToDate: https://www.uptodate.com/contents/subacute-and-chronic-low-back-pain-nonsurgical-interventional-treatment?search=facet%20joint%20pain§ionRank=1&usage_type=default&anchor=H8&source=machineLearning&selectedTitle=1~150&display_rank=1#H18

Chronic Low Back Pain. (2022, Feb 16). Retrieved Jun 22, 2022, from DynaMed: https://www.dynamedex.com/condition/chronic-low-back-pain#SURGERY_AND_PROCEDURES

Evidence-Based Clinical Guidelines for Multidisciplinary Spine Care. (2020). Retrieved Jun 23, 2022, from North American Spine Society: <https://www.spine.org/Portals/0/assets/downloads/ResearchClinicalCare/Guidelines/LowBackPain.pdf>

Intra-Articular Facet Joint Injections for The Treatment Of Chronic Nonmalignant Spinal Pain Of Facet Joint Origin. (2022, Apr 06). Retrieved Jun 21, 2022, from Hayes, Inc: <https://evidence.hayesinc.com/report/dir.facetjoint4302>

LCD: Facet Joint Interventions for Pain Management (L38765). (2022, May 26). Retrieved Jun 21, 2022, from Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services: <https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lclid=38765&ver=10&keyword=facet%20joint&keywordType=starts&areald=s53&docType=NCA,CAL,NCD,MEDCAC,TA,MCD,6,3,5,1,F,P&contractOption=all&sortBy=relevance&bc=1>

Lee, D., Pritzlaff, S., Jung, M., Ghosh, P., Hagedorn, J., Tate, J., . . . Chakravarthy. (2021, Sep 08). Latest Evidence-Based Application for Radiofrequency Neurotomy (LEARN): Best Practice Guidelines from the American Society of Pain and Neuroscience (ASPN). Retrieved Jun 23, 2022, from PubMed: <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC8436449/>

Musculoskeletal Program - Appropriate Use Criteria: Interventional Pain Management. (2022, Mar 13). Retrieved Jun 22, 2022, from AIM Specialty Health: <https://aimspecialtyhealth.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/Interventional-Pain-Management-03-13-22.pdf>

Procedure Fee Files & CPT Codes. (2022). Retrieved Jun 23, 2022, from Department of Medical Assistance Services: <https://www.dmas.virginia.gov/for-providers/rates-and-rate-setting/procedure-fee-files-cpt-codes/#searchCPT>

LCD: Facet Joint Interventions for Pain Management (L38765). (2022, May 26). Retrieved Jun 21, 2022, from Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services: <https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lclid=38765&ver=10&keyword=facet%20joint&keywordType=starts&areald=s53&docType=NCA,CAL,NCD,MEDCAC,TA,MCD,6,3,5,1,F,P&contractOption=all&sortBy=relevance&bc=1>

(2022). Retrieved Jun 22, 2022, from National Comprehensive Cancer Network: <https://www.nccn.org/search-result?indexCatalogue=nccn-search-index&searchQuery=facet%20joint&wordsMode=AllWords>

Comprehensive Evidence-Based Guidelines for Facet Joint Interventions in the Management of Chronic Spinal Pain. (2020, Apr 15). Retrieved Sep 06, 2021, from American Society of Interventional Pain Physicians Guidelines: <https://www.painphysicianjournal.com/current/pdf?article=NzA1MQ%3D%3D&journal=126>

Intra-Articular Facet Joint Injections For The Treatment Of Chronic Nonmalignant Spinal Pain Of Facet Joint Origin. (2021, Jul 06). Retrieved Sep 03, 2021, from Hayes, Inc.: <https://evidence.hayesinc.com/report/dir.facetjoint4302>

Medial Branch Nerve Block Injections For The Treatment Of Chronic Nonmalignant Spinal Pain Of Facet Joint Origin. (2021, Apr 23). Retrieved Sep 03, 2021, from Hayes: <https://evidence.hayesinc.com/report/dir.nerveblock1036>

Radiofrequency Ablation For Facet Joint Denervation For Chronic Low Back Pain. (2021, Apr 23). Retrieved Sep 03, 2021, from Hayes: <https://evidence.hayesinc.com/report/dir.radiolowback324>

Seo, J., Baik, S., Ko, M., Won, Y., Park, S., Oh, S., & Kim, G. (2021, Jan 07). Comparing the Efficacy of Combined Treatment with Medial Branch Block and Facet Joint Injection in Axial Low Back Pain. Retrieved Sep 07, 2021, from PubMed: <https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/33505542/>

(2022). Retrieved May 31, 2022, from Hayes: <https://evidence.hayesinc.com/search?q=%257B%2522text%2522:%25220719T%2522,%2522title%2522:null,%2522termsource%2522:%2522searchbar%2522,%2522page%2522:%257B%2522page%2522:0,%2522size%2522:50%257D,%2522>

(2022). Retrieved May 31, 2022, from MCG 25th Edition: <https://careweb.careguidelines.com/ed25/index.html>

(2022). Retrieved Jun 2, 2022, from North American Spine Society (NASS): <https://www.spine.org/Search-Results#/Posterior%20vertebral%20joint%20replacement/0/score/desc/>

(2022). Retrieved Jun 2, 2022, from UpToDate: https://www.uptodate.com/contents/search?search=Posterior%20vertebral%20joint%20replacement&sp=0&searchType=PLAIN_TEXT&source=USER_INPUT&searchControl=TOP_PULLDOWN&searchOffset=1&autoComplete=false&language=&ma

LCD Lumbar Artificial Disc REPLACEMENT L37826. (2021, Jun 17). Retrieved May 31, 2022, from CMS LCD: <https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lclid=37826&ver=21&keyword=Posterior%20vertebral%20joint%20replacement&keywordType=all&areald=all&docType=NCA,CAL,NCD,MEDCAC,TA,MCD,6,3,5,1,F,P&contractOption=all&sortBy=relevance>

LCD Lumbar Spinal Fusion L37848. (Revision 9/9/2021). Retrieved May 31, 2022, from CMS LCD: <https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lclid=37848&ver=13&keyword=L37848&keywordType=all&areald=all&docType=NCA,CAL,NCD,MEDCAC,TA,MCD,6,3,5,1,F,P&contractOption=all&sortBy=relevance&bc=1>

Lumbar Procedures. (2022, Jun 2). Retrieved from Spine Physicians Institute: <https://spinephysiciansinstitute.com/lumbar/#1604327550186-e69fd6b9-2f9b>

NCD Lumbar Artificial Disc Replacement (LADR) 150.10. (2007). Retrieved May 31, 2022, from CMS - NCD: <https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/ncd.aspx?ncdid=313&ncdver=2&keyword=150.10&keywordType=all&areald=all&docType=NCA,CAL,NCD,MEDCAC,TA,MCD,6,3,5,1,F,P&contractOption=all&sortBy=relevance&bc=1>

Physician-Practitioner Manual. (2022, Jan). Retrieved Jun 2, 2022, from DMAS Provider Manuals: <https://www.ecm.virginiamedicaid.dmas.virginia.gov/WorkplaceXT/getContent?impersonate=true&id={0037A17D-0000-C21D-975C-0AE429D923A1}&vslid={EA84D31F-39A3-459B-9F0B-F925CA3B040F}&objectType=document&objectStoreName=VAPRODOS1>

Position Statement on Cervical and Lumbar Disc Replacements. (2019). Retrieved Jun 2, 2022, from International Society for the Advancement of Spine Surgery [ISASS]: <https://isass.org/position-statement-on-cervical-and-lumbar-disc-replacements-2019/>

Spinal Surgery. (2022). Retrieved Jun 2, 2022, from AIM Specialty Health: https://guidelines.aimspecialtyhealth.com/?s=Spinal+Surgery&et_pb_searchform_submit=et_search_process&et_pb_search_cat=11%2C1%2C96&et_pb_include_posts=yes

(2021). Retrieved Sep 07, 2021, from National Comprehensive Cancer Network: <https://www.nccn.org/search-result?indexCatalogue=nccn-search-index&searchQuery=facet%20joint&wordsMode=AllWords>

(2021). Retrieved Sep 06, 2021, from Department of Medical Assistance Services: <https://www.dmas.virginia.gov/#/index>

Chou, R. (2021, Jun 10). Subacute and chronic low back pain: Nonsurgical interventional treatment. Retrieved Sep 07, 2021, from UpToDate: https://www.uptodate.com/contents/subacute-and-chronic-low-back-pain-nonsurgical-interventional-treatment?search=Facet%20joint%20interventions&source=search_result&selectedTitle=1~52&usage_type=default&display_rank=1

Chronic Low Back Pain. (2021, Jul 30). Retrieved Sep 05, 2021, from DynaMed: <https://www.dynamedex.com/condition/chronic-low-back-pain>

Comprehensive Evidence-Based Guidelines for Facet Joint Interventions in the Management of Chronic Spinal Pain. (2020, Apr 15). Retrieved Sep 06, 2021, from American Society of Interventional Pain Physicians Guidelines: <https://www.painphysicianjournal.com/current/pdf?article=NzA1MQ%3D%3D&journal=126>

Intra-Articular Facet Joint Injections For The Treatment Of Chronic Nonmalignant Spinal Pain Of Facet Joint Origin. (2021, Jul 06). Retrieved Sep 03, 2021, from Hayes, Inc.: <https://evidence.hayesinc.com/report/dir.facetjoint4302>

LCD: Facet Joint Interventions for Pain Management (L38765). (2021, Apr 24). Retrieved Sep 03, 2021, from Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services: <https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lclid=38765&ver=8&bc=CAAAAAAAAAAAAA>

Medial Branch Nerve Block Injections For The Treatment Of Chronic Nonmalignant Spinal Pain Of Facet Joint Origin. (2021, Apr 23). Retrieved Sep 03, 2021, from Hayes: <https://evidence.hayesinc.com/report/dir.nerveblock1036>

Musculoskeletal Program: Interventional Pain Management. (2021, Nov 07). Retrieved Sep 06, 2021, from AIM Specialty Health: https://aimspecialtyhealth.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/09/MSK_Interventional_Pain_Management.pdf

Radiofrequency Ablation For Facet Joint Denervation For Chronic Low Back Pain. (2021, Apr 23). Retrieved Sep 03, 2021, from Hayes: <https://evidence.hayesinc.com/report/dir.radiolowback324>

Seo, J., Baik, S., Ko, M., Won, Y., Park, S., Oh, S., & Kim, G. (2021, Jan 07). Comparing the Efficacy of Combined Treatment with Medial Branch Block and Facet Joint Injection in Axial Low Back Pain. Retrieved Sep 07, 2021, from PubMed: <https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/33505542/>

(2021, Jun 07). Retrieved Sep 06, 2021, from MCG: <https://careweb.careguidelines.com/ed25/index.html>

Kwak, D., Kwak, S., Lee, A., & Chang, M. (2019, Nov). Outcome of intra-articular lumbar facet joint corticosteroid injection according to the severity of facet joint arthritis. Retrieved Aug 18, 2020, from PubMed: <https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/31616521/>

Portenoy, R., & Copenhaver, D. (2020, May 19). Cancer pain management: Interventional therapies. Retrieved Aug 18, 2020, from UpToDate: https://www.uptodate.com/contents/cancer-pain-management-interventional-therapies?search=facet%20joint§ionRank=1&usage_type=default&anchor=H3941087954&source=machineLearning&selectedTitle=13~51&display_rank=13#H3941087954

Codes

[Return to top of SHP Facet Joint Procedures - AC](#)

CPT® : 0202T, 0213T, 0214T, 0215T, 0216T, 0217T, 0218T, 0219T, 0220T, 0221T, 0222T, 0719T, 62263, 62264, 62280, 62281, 62282, 64490, 64491, 64492, 64493, 64494, 64495, 64633, 64634, 64635, 64636

CPT copyright 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

